implies a healthy upside of c. 20%).

12/13 13/14P 15/16E 16/17E 17/18E 18/19E 19/20E
Terminal

value

55.5 15.0 12.9 20.2 24.7 27.8 31.3 32.0

22.4 30.7 40.6 39.2 38.1 37.9 36.9 36.0

-41.4 5.5 -0.2 -0.3 -0.2 -0.2 0.8 -0.1

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

-27.5 -30.0 -32.0 -33.0 -34.5 -35.0 -35.5 -36.0

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.0 0.0

9.1 21.2 21.3 26.1 28.1 30.5 34.5 31.9

9.9 21.5 18.5 21.0 19.4 19.5 20.4 297.3

7.5% 7.6% 8.0% 8.0% 8.0% 8.0% 8.0% 8.0%

DCF per share derived from DCF avg. growth and earnings assumptions

Total present value 559 Short term growth (2013-2016) 7.4%

thereof terminal value 53% Medium term growth (2016 - 2020) 3.0%

Net debt (net cash) at start of year 66 Long term growth (2020 - infinity) 2.0%

Financial assets 0 Terminal year EBIT margin 10.5%

Provisions and off balance sheet debt 0

Equity value 493 WACC derived from

Cost of borrowings before taxes 6.0%

Discounted cash flow per share 8.0 Tax rate 12.5%

upside/(downside) 61% Cost of borrowings after taxes 5.1%

Required return on invested capital 8.0%

Risk premium 6.0%

Risk-free rate 1.5%

Share price 5.00 Beta 1.0

Sensitivity analysis DCF Sensitivity analysis DCF

8.0 0% 1.0% 2.0% 2.5% 3.0% 8.0 8.5% 9.5% 10.5% 11.5% 12.5%

10.0% 5.7 6.0 6.3 6.6 6.8 10.0% 5.7 6.0 6.3 6.6 6.9

9.0% 6.1 6.5 7.0 7.4 7.7 9.0% 6.3 6.7 7.0 7.4 7.8

8.0% 6.7 7.3 8.0 8.5 9.1 8.0% 7.1 7.6 8.0 8.5 9.0

7.0% 7.6 8.3 9.4 10.2 11.1 7.0% 8.2 8.8 9.4 10.0 10.6

6.0% 8.7 9.8 11.6 12.8 14.5 6.0% 10.0 10.8 11.6 12.4 13.2

Source: Hauck & Aufhäuser

8.0%

139.4

14/15E

8.7

Increase/decrease in long-term provisions and accruals

40.4

-0.1
0.0

EBIT margin terminal year

W
A

C
C

61.4

DCF (EUR m)

(except per share data and beta)

NOPAT

Depreciation

Increase/decrease in working capital

Cash flow

Present value

WACC

No. of shares outstanding

W
A

C
C

Long term growth

Capex

Acquisitions

Capital increase

-47.0

0.0

137.4

131.0

Borussia Dortmund GmbH & Co KGaA

19   Hauck & Aufhäuser Institutional Research

Peer group analysis supports the BUY case